equity funds and similar, and bonds will primarily consist of bond funds

and similar.

The change in accounting policy does not impact the tax reporting and

the look-through approach still prevails.

An account has been reclassified from ‘Policyholders’ to ‘Payables

arising out of direct insurance’ compared to last year.

Norway. The statutory capital and surplus in Bermuda and Norway as at

20 February 2018 and 2017 was as follows:

		  Parent		  Regulated by		  Regulated by
		  Bermuda (a)		  Bermuda (b)		  Norway (c)
	 As at	 As at	 As at	 As at	 As at	 As at
Amounts in USD 000’s	 20.02.18	 20.02.17	 20.02.18	 20.02.17	 20.02.18	 20.02.17

Required statutory capital and surplus	  250 	  250 	 75,214	 248,536	 341,968	 349,411

Actual capital and surplus	  977,035 	  904,545 	 714,749	 659,576	 424,761	 418,537

49Gard Directors’ Report and Financial Statements
2018

GARD P. & I. (BERMUDA) LTD.
Notes to the accounts

Impact of change in accounting policy on balance sheet
			   Parent company
		  Previously
			   stated	 Change in 	 Restated
			   As at	 accounting	 As at
Amounts in USD 000’s			   20.02.17	 policy	 20.02.17

Assets

Investments

Financial investments at fair value through profit or loss

Equities and investment funds			   250,887	 36,478	 287,365

Bonds and bond funds			   317,398	 15,384	 332,782

Financial derivative assets			   3,674	 (2,142)	 1,532

Other financial investments 			   181,928	 (163,804)	 18,124

Total investments			   1,379,985	 (114,084)	 1,265,901

Receivables

Receivables from direct insurance operations

Policyholders			   16,550	 0	 16,550

Total receivables			   64,711	 0	 64,711

Total assets			   1,939,139	 (114,084)	 1,825,055

Equity and liabilities

Payables

Payables arising out of direct insurance operations			   15,650	 4,899	 20,549

Payables arising out of reinsurance operations			   2,793	 4,182	 6,975

Payables arising out of reinsurance operations - group companies			   2,209	 0	 2,209

Payables to group companies			   29,474	 0	 29,474

Financial derivative liabilities			   3,186	 (1,347)	 1,839

Other payables			   135,716	 (121,818)	 13,897

Total payables			   189,027	 (114,084)	 74,943

Total liabilities			   1,034,593	 (114,084)	 920,509

Total equity and liabilities			   1,939,139	 (114,084)	 1,825,055

			   Consolidated accounts
			   Previously
			   stated	 Change in 	 Restated
			   As at	 accounting	 As at
Amounts in USD 000’s			   20.02.17	 policy	 20.02.17

Assets

Investments

Financial investments at fair value through profit or loss

Equities and investment funds			   935,726	 (199,099)	 736,627

Bonds and bond funds			   1,053,875	 226,102	 1,279,977

Financial derivative assets			   9,420	 (6,188)	 3,231

Other financial investments 			   309,605	 (244,376)	 65,229

Total investments			   2,336,321	 (223,561)	 2,112,760

Note 23 - Change in accounting policy continued

50Gard Directors’ Report and Financial Statements
2018

GARD P. & I. (BERMUDA) LTD.
Notes to the accounts

Impact of change in accounting policy on balance sheet

			   Consolidated accounts
			   Previously
			   stated	 Change in 	 Restated
			   As at	 accounting	 As at
Amounts in USD 000’s			   20.02.17	 policy	 20.02.17

Assets

Receivables

Receivables from direct insurance operations

Policyholders			   130,196	 1,480	 131,676

Total receivables			   183,347	 1,480	 184,827

Total assets			   3,047,131	 (222,081)	 2,825,050

Equity and liabilities

Payables

Payables arising out of direct insurance operations			   30,709	 (387)	 30,322

Payables arising out of reinsurance operations			   6,656	 14,233	 20,889

Payables arising out of reinsurance operations - group companies			   0	 0	 0

Payables to group companies			   0	 0	 0

Financial derivative liabilities			   8,799	 (3,882)	 4,917

Other payables			   256,940	 (232,045)	 24,895

Total payables			   303,104	 (222,081)	 81,023

Total liabilities			   1,912,268	 (222,081)	 1,690,188

Total equity and liabilities			   3,047,131	 (222,081)	 2,825,050

Impact of change in accounting policy on statement of comprehensive income
			   Parent company
			   Previously
			   stated	 Change in 	 Restated
			   21.02.16	 accounting 	 21.02.16
Amounts in USD 000’s			   to 20.02.17	 policy	 to 20.02.17

Non-technical account

Income from investments in group companies			   39,514	 0	 39,514

Interest and similar income			   3,015	 14,036	 17,051

Change in unrealised gain/(loss) on investments			   25,605	 (11,005)	 14,601

Gain/(loss) on realisation of investments			   (8,899)	 (7,788)	 (16,687)

Other investment expenses			   (3,977)	 4,757	 780

Non-technical result			   55,258	 0	 55,258

Note 23 - Change in accounting policy continued

51Gard Directors’ Report and Financial Statements
2018

GARD P. & I. (BERMUDA) LTD.
Notes to the accounts

Note 23 - Change in accounting policy continued

Impact of change in accounting policy on statement of comprehensive income
			   Consolidated accounts
			   Previously
			   stated	 Change in 	 Restated
			   21.02.16	 accounting 	 21.02.16
Amounts in USD 000’s			   to 20.02.17	 policy	 to 20.02.17

Non-technical account

Income from investments in group companies			   0	 0	 0

Interest and similar income			   23,751	 30,137	 53,889

Change in unrealised gain/(loss) on investments			   94,744	 (19,879)	 74,865

Gain/(loss) on realisation of investments			   (4,858)	 (20,185)	 (25,043)

Other investment expenses			   (9,974)	 9,927	 (47)

Non-technical result			   103,664	 0	 103,664

Impact of change in accounting policy on statement of cash flow
			   Parent company
			   Previously
			   stated	 Change in 	 Restated
			   21.02.16	 accounting 	 21.02.16
Amounts in USD 000’s			   to 20.02.17	 policy	 to 20.02.17

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit before tax			   33,622	 0	 33,622

Tax paid			   (3,003)	 0	 (3,003)

Dividends received from subsidiaries			   (4,000)	 0	 (4,000)

Change in unrealised (gain)/loss on investments			   (25,605)	 11,005	 (14,601)

Depreciation, impairment and amortisation expenses			   70	 0	 70

Change in pension obligations 			   131	 144	 275

Pension costs charged to statement of comprehensive income			   73	 (73)	 0

Pension defined benefit plan/pension cost paid 			   0	 (70)	 (70)

Financial investments			   (63,468)	 103,079	 39,611

Change in valuation due to change in exchange rates			   453	 0	 453

Change in receivables and payables			   60,113	 (114,084)	 (53,971)

Change in technical provisions and other accruals			   (29,775)	 0	 (29,775)

Net cash flow from operating activities			   (31,390)	 0	 (31,390)

Change in pension obligations			   131	 144	 275

Pension costs charged to statement of comprehensive income			   73	 (73)	 0

Pension defined benefit plan/pension cost paid 			   0	 (70)	 (70)

Total			   204	 0	 204

52Gard Directors’ Report and Financial Statements
2018

GARD P. & I. (BERMUDA) LTD.
Notes to the accounts

Note 23 - Change in accounting policy continued

Impact of change in accounting policy on statement of cash flow
			   Consolidated accounts
			   Previously
			   stated	 Change in 	 Restated
			   21.02.16	 accounting 	 21.02.16
Amounts in USD 000’s			   to 20.02.17	 policy	 to 20.02.17

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit before tax			   134,804	 0	 134,804

Tax paid			   (7,523)	 0	 (7,523)

Change in unrealised (gain)/loss on investments			   (94,744)	 19,879	 (74,865)

Income/loss from sales of equipment			   (177)	 0	 (177)

Depreciation, impairment and amortisation expenses			   2,954	 0	 2,954

Change in pension obligations 			   3,486	 (10,349)	 (6,863)

Pension costs charged to statement of comprehensive income			   (11,916)	 11,916	 0

Pension defined benefit plan/pension cost paid 			   0	 (1,567)	 (1,567)

Financial investments			   (52,851)	 203,682	 150,831

Change in valuation due to change in exchange rates			   (338)	 0	 (338)

Change in receivables and payables			   138,587	 (223,561)	 (84,974)

Change in technical provisions and other accruals			   (108,265)	 0	 (108,265)

Net cash flow from operating activities			   4,015	 0	 4,015

Change in pension obligations			   3,486	 (10,349)	 (6,863)

Pension costs charged to statement of comprehensive income			   (11,916)	 11,916	 0

Pension defined benefit plan/pension cost paid 			   0	 (1,567)	 (1,567)

Total			   (8,430)	 0	 (8,430)

53Gard Directors’ Report and Financial Statements
2018

To the Members of Gard P. & I. (Bermuda) Ltd.

Independent Auditor’s Report

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial

statements of Gard P. & I. (Bermuda) Ltd.,

which comprise: ��

• 	 the financial statements of the parent

company (the “Company”) which comprise

the balance sheet as at February 20, 2018

and the statement of comprehensive

income, statement of cash flow and

statement of changes in equity for the year

then ended, and a summary of significant

accounting policies and other explanatory

information.